CITY COUNCIL MINUTES CITY OF MAYFIELD, KENTUCKY

September 14, 2020

The City Council of the City of Mayfield, Kentucky, met in a meeting on Monday, September 14, 2020 at 6:00 p.m. from City Hall, and various locations in Mayfield, Kentucky. There were present Mayor Kathy S O'Nan, Fire Chief, Ambulance Director & Community Development Coordinator, Jeremy Creason, Police Chief Nathan Kent, City Attorney Bo Neely, and City Clerk Tamie Johnson.

Council members present were as follows:

Barry McDonald

Derrick Parrott Johnny Jackson
Nate Cox Jana Adams
Phil Myers Carol Todd
Chuck Whitnell Brad Rodgers

Police Chief, Nathan Kent, opened the city council meeting.

Councilmember Nate Cox led the council in prayer.

Councilmember Dereck Parrott lead the council in the pledge to the American flag.

Mayor O'Nan presented Jim Moore, with a key to the city. Mr. Moore is the owner and broadcaster of WYMC radio, who was recently named Kentucky Broadcaster of the year.

Mr. Jonric Jones of 613 E College St, Mayfield, addressed the council concerning the use of golf carts on local streets. This will be discussed in both police and code committees in the upcoming month.

On a motion by Adams, seconded by Jackson and with Parrott, Cox, Myers, Whitnell, McDonald, Jackson, Todd, Adams and Rodgers voting yea, and with none voting nay, Council approved the minutes of the August 10, 2020 meeting. Motion passed unanimously.

OLD BUSINESS

On a motion made by Cox, seconded by Rodgers, with Parrott, Cox, Myers, Whitnell, McDonald, Jackson, Adams, Todd and Rodgers, voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved on second reading **Ordinance 3-20**, "an ordinance of the City of Mayfield to rezone the northwest corner of South 9th St and West Water Street, running north to west South Street, Mayfield Kentucky, 42066, from I-1 light industrial district to B-1 highway commercial district zone." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion made by Myers, seconded by Parrott, with Rodgers, Todd, Adams, Jackson, McDonald, Whitnell, Myers, Cox and Parrott, voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved on second reading **Ordinance 4-20**, "an ordinance of the City of Mayfield to rezone parcels 206.00.04.002.00 and 206.00.05.003.00 located at 409 S 7th Street, Mayfield, Kentucky, 42066 from R-2 residential multi-family district to B-3 central business district zone". Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion made by Rodgers, seconded by Jackson, with Parrott, Cox, Myers, Whitnell, McDonald, Jackson, Adams, Todd and Rodgers, voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved on second reading **Ordinance 5-20**, "an ordinance of the City of Mayfield to rezone 117 east Lee St from R-1 residential zone to B-1 highway commercial zone district." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion made by Myers, seconded by Adams, with Rodgers, Todd, Adams, Jackson, McDonald, Whitnell, Myers, Cox and Parrott voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved on second reading **Ordinance 6-20**, "an ordinance amending the Code of Ordinances, City of Mayfield Kentucky, Chapter 6. "Fire Prevention and Protection," Section 6-3, "rates" regarding ambulance service fees. Motion passed unanimously.

NEW BUSINESS

On a motion made by Jackson, seconded by Cox, and with Parrott, Cox, Myers, Whitnell, McDonald, Jackson, Adams, Todd and Rodgers, voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved on first reading **Fiscal Ordinance 5-20**, an ordinance levying an ad valorem tax upon all property in the City of Mayfield, Kentucky as applied to the 2020 assessment of taxable property as provided by the property valuation administrator of Graves County. Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion made by Cox, seconded by Jackson, and with Rodgers, Todd, Adams, Jackson, McDonald, Whitnell, Myers, Cox and Parrott, voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved on first reading, **Ordinance 7-20**, an ordinance annexing a portion of the right-of-way of Ky highway 45 north into the city limits of Mayfield. Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion made by McDonald, seconded by Myers, and with Parrott, Cox, Myers, Whitnell, McDonald, Jackson, Adams, Todd and Rodgers, voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved on first reading **Ordinance 8-20** an ordinance of the City of Mayfield closing an old, grownup and impassable roadway from the end of the cul-de-sac on West Lockridge Street and running underneath the train tracks and Paducah Road to the beginning of the paved portion of East Lockridge Street (as marked by blue lines on the Exhibit A attached to this ordinance). Motion passed unanimously. Mr. Tom Garrett, president of Paducah and Louisville Railroad, along with Shane DeJarnett to answer questions from the council.

On a motion made by Cox, seconded by Adams, and with Rodgers, Todd, Adams, Jackson, McDonald, Whitnell, Myers, Cox and Parrott voting, yea and with none voting nay, Council approved **Resolution 9-1-20**, a resolution authorizing the release of the lien placed by the City of Mayfield on 805 W South St, Mayfield KY. Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion made by Cox, seconded by McDonald, and with Parrott, Cox, Myers, Whitnell, McDonald, Jackson, Adams, Todd and Rodgers, voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved **Resolution 9-2-20**, a resolution authorizing an increase in staffing for the Mayfield Fire Department from 42 to 45 and amending the 2020-2021 budget \$170,654.68. Motion passed unanimously.

Monthly reports were given by department heads and councilmembers.

Discussion was held to change the council meeting time from the current time of 6:00 pm to 5:00 pm. An ordinance will be presented at the October meeting making the change.

With no further business to come before the Council, the meeting was adjourned at 7:17 p.m.

Attest:	Approved:
Tamie Johnson, City Clerk	Kathy S O'Nan, Mayor
City of Mayfield, Kentucky	City of Mayfield, Kentucky